Updated April 2026

SunRanger® Monopole
MP-4L

AZGARD

/4l SOLAR RACKING

www.azgard.com | Phone: 403-236-5501

SunRanger® Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X OL7



Updated April 2026

Monopole 4P System Includes:

e 1 Hardware package

2 Pivot plates (laser etched East and West)
e Pile pivot adapter

2 Pile saddles

2 Purlins

4 Purlin troughs

2 Beams 58"

This manual contains 2 sections:

Section 1:

e MP-4L Spec Sheet (Page 3)
e Step by Step Assembly Instructions for the
primary workflow (Pages 4 -24)

Section 2 :
e Contents (Page 25)
e Field References with photo’s and configuration
options (Pages 26 - 31)

Last page: Contact information (Page 32)

SunRanger® 2 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



" -

“ON ONIMVIG

Juswabue.ly [e1RUs9

d

TIONY QUIHL

Bo

3000 9ETS ¥3d SV %0T =
SSIVOIHL THILS GIHYOI-T10D 'S Is

ATNO BN ol ¥

YINONY

3z 48 Q30U
WwI8/7Z/952Z X WWEETT - adedspue [aued ¢ 3SIMY3HLO GILVLS SSIINN 8Z/VZ SSVTD %Mﬁﬂ—m»% W ST %
Buppey paunon alod awva ansst ot :s3J0N PIEpUEYS BULINPEJUE W3
¥202 ‘2T PO ‘GBLIGTHORA ST L3va NI %0 310AM NI 'NOLIDN00343 G210k /s
LB A dHv1as y _/ 2190 a1y2yo M1 FV105 GAVSZY 40 NOISSIMId NALLTYM 3HL KLIM L4DXE G0NT0NG3Y WNOLLOVE
! W HON 0350 30 LONAYH : R
e IVDZY T et bty o S e
A8 NMVYG| TINGISTI SIADTE TIV "IN AV10S QvOZY @ SIDNVYITOL O

8:1 8jp2§

S

ONIDVdS dAL 2z @
T
1¥3SNI 311d 304
G35n'38 OL 310H 31aAIW

W

(5dN.9)
£90

STVIRIBLYW 40 1118 3A08Y 3HL NI A3ANTONI LON SL¥Vd TIVWS ANV F3VMIVH ONINOVY ONOW 3LON

0Z:1 3P9§

AUO SWOH = MSTA SHSWOS|

8:( 8jo§

! T1id MIAOS TYOIIEH SdN SN 0
v HIHSYM LV THLS § 3AVHO HIONIHISWAIGIW HIHSVM 1v13 639 .2/

¢ 1NN OV3H X3H 13315 § I0VEO HIONIHLS WNIGIN 1NN S¥9 ONN .2/

¢ 1108 QV3H X3H 13315 § IQVEO HIONIHLS WNIGIW 1108 549 ONN 0L X.Z/1

¢ HIHSVYM L1v14 13315 § IAVAO HIONIAIS-WNIIW HIHSYM Lv14 5349 , |

¢ 1NN QV3H X3H 13315 § 3QVHO HIONINIS-WNIGIW 1NN 549 ONNL L

! 1NNYOOT L¥3SNINOTAN NIHL 1331S HIONIIS-WNIQIW (LN ¥OOTAN G349 ONN L 1) 092vZrE L4

¢ 1108 Q¥3H X3H 13315 § 30V4O HIONIILSWNIGIW 1108 549 ONN#/L T X, 1|

! 1108 QV3H X3H 13315 § 30V4O HIONIALS WNIGIW (1108 549 ONN .2/ £ X 1) 1€6VLYT14)

! $IHSYM LvT4 THLS § VIO HIONJHLS-WNIGIW HIHSYM Lv1H 39,2/ |

! 1NN QV3H X3H 13315 § 3AVAO HIONIAIS-WNIGIW 1NN G349 ONN.Z/1 |

! 1108 QVaH X3H 13315 § 3aVaO HIONIILS-WNIGIW (1708 549 ONN .9 X .Z/1 1] 097VERZ 14 6
4 31¥1d IOAId O1 31id SdN 9 -310aVS 31id 310QVS 37d SdN 9| B
! 1108 .1 NV 1108 ,2/1 | 304 1¥3SNI 31d JRESNE| A
[ TINNVHO GINIO3 WOISND ¥31dvaV LIOAId 31 9
4 TINNVHD TINVd NIT&nd| S
T T53M - 3IV1d IOAI VLT ISIM TVSIIAINN SIONVENNS IOANd (2
T 1Sv3 - 31¥1d IOAId VOT I TSV3 TVSIIAINN SFONVENNS IOAId B
4 Wv3E NIVW VO 21 d8-TTOdONOW-VOZ T Wv3 z “_.—)_O>MI_ wamowucml_
2 WIBZZZ/952¢ X WWEE [T TANVd 97108 TNV VIO T

KO NOIIdIgOSIT SIWNN Lavd “ONWAII

0Z:1 313§

sSjoUB4 JBIOS 7 « SUWNOD | JQ




Updated April 2026

Section 1

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
SunRanger® Monopole ST-4L

~
N
“

SunRanger® 4 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

WITHOUT SOLAR PANELS
Assembled View

SunRanger® 5 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X0L7



Updated April 2026

HELICAL SCREW PILE
Pivot Adapter Assembled View

7

SunRanger® 6 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PILE INSERT
Assembly View

DESCRIPTION
1 HELICAL SCREW PILE 1
2 PILE INSERT 1
3 1%" x 6" BOLT 1
SunRanger® 7 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PILE INSERT
Assembly View

1%

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 17 x 7 3" BOLT 1
2 1" NYLOCK JAM NUT 1

SunRanger® 8 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PILE ADAPTER
Assembly View

DESCRIPTION
1 PILE ADAPTER 1
2 1 %" WASHER 1
3 1 %" NUT 1

SunRanger® 9 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PIVOT PLATE

Assembly View

& w N

DESCRIPTION
PIVOT PLATE WEST

1" x 2 %" BOLT

1" WASHER
1" NUT

[ S T S

SunRanger®

10

Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PIVOT PLATE
Assembly View

DESCRIPTION
PIVOT PLATE EAST
1" x 2 }4" BOLT

1" WASHER
1" NUT

S W N e
= e

SunRanger® 11 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PILE SADDLES
Assembly View

DESCRIPTION
PILE SADDLE

1/2” x 10” BOLT
1/2" WASHER
1/2” NUT

W N =
NS NN

SunRanger® 12 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

MAIN BEAM
Assembly View

DESCRIPTION
i MAIN BEAM >
2 1/2” x 1 %" SERRATED FLANGE BOLT 16
3 1/2” SERRATED FLANGE NUT 16

SunRanger® 13 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

PURLINS
Assembly View

Important:

If your racking system includes a
purlin trough, refer to page 27 for
purlin installation instructions.

.

Note: purlins should extend past main beam at equal lengths all around

ITEM NO. DESCRIFTION
PURLIM
3/8" x 1" BOLT

3/8" WASHER
3/8" NYLOCK NUT

LN B b Pt

3/8" WASHER (Gr8 YELLOW COLOR)

qQry

oo B~ AN

SunRanger®

14

Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

Z-CLIP
Assembly View

Important: If you have
adjustable z-clips
make sure the z-clip is
set to the thickness of
the panel. If it does not
match the panel
thickness, you my
crack the panel upon
tightening. Clip should
just be snug after 3
tightening. '
(See page 29)

Note: z-clip hardware to be installed in second slot from bottom

DESCRIPTION

Z-Clip

5/16" x 2 12" Bolt
5/16" Fender Washer
5/16" Washer

5/16" Nylock Nut

£ P
N A NDNDN

LA

SunRanger® 15 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
Hardware Assembly View

DESCRIPTION

SPRING 5TUD
3/B" FENDER WASHER
3/8" BONDING WASHER

LAt Pud
= Pl

SunRanger® 16 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
First Row Assembly View

DESCRIPTION

SOLAR PAMEL
3/8" FENDER WASHER
3/8" NYLOCK NUT

lad Pl
Fod Pl =

SunRanger® 17 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
Hardware Assembly View

NO. DESCRIPTION
1 SPRING 5TUD
2
3

2
3/8" FENDER WASHER 1
3/8" BONDING WASHER 1

SunRanger® 18 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
Second Row Assembly View

DESCRIPTION

3/8" FENDER WASHER
3/8" NYLOCK NUT

NO.

1 50LAR PAMEL
2

3

Pl Pod

SunRanger® 19 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
Hardware Assembly View

DESCRIPTION
SPRING 5TUD
3/8" FENDER WASHER

3/8" BONDING WASHER

Lad Pl
= = R

SunRanger® 20 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
Third Row Assembly View

DESCRIPTION

SOLAR FAMEL
3/8" FENDER WASHER
3/8" NYLOCK NUT

Lad Pl
Fad Pd

SunRanger® 21 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SOLAR PANELS
Fourth Row Assembly View

£

N
Y
-

Y

/

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ary
1 Solar Panel 1
2 5/16" Spring Stud 7

SunRanger® 22 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

Z-CLIP
Assembly View

Important: If you have
adjustable z-clips
make sure the z-clip is
set to the thickness of
the panel. If it does not
match the panel
thickness, you my
crack the panel upon
tightening. Clip should
just be snug after
tightening.

(See page 29)

/771

DESCRIPTION
Z-Clip

5/16" Washer
5/16" Nylock nut

1
2
3

Fd  Pd P

SunRanger® 23 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

SunRanger® Monopole ST-8L
Assembly View

SunRanger® 24 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

Section 2
Field references with photo’s and configuration

options!

These are NOT steps — they are
enhancements to the steps in section 1.

Contents
o PUrlin LOCAtion oo 26
o PUrlin Troughs i, 27
e Solar Module Installation (Option 1) ..................... 28
e Solar Module Installation (Option 2) ................. 29
e Panel Bolting Detail  ...ccooevvieeeeee e, 30
e Solar Module Installation .......ccccoovvvvvveiiiieieee, 31

SunRanger® 25 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

Purlin Location

Before installing the purlins pre-markboth ends of thepurlin with the slot that is

47 inches or the 24th slot from the bottom ends of the purlin and 47 inches or the 24th
slot from the top of the purlins.

OR

Center the purlins between the two horizontal beams.

Beam length and location on the beam may vary depending on the solar panels used.

Top of rack or North Side ‘

T i

Rleaselnotelyou
willfinave 4ipurlin's
for an/flv'IP-S and o
25 fierran {ViP:48

SunRanger® 26 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X0L7



Updated April 2026

Purlin Troughs

Purlin troughs attach where the purlin meets the beam both top and bottom.
Pivot Plate to Beam Hardware
e 1/2" Serrated Bolt

e 1/2" Serrated Nut

Note: there are 3 bolts per purlin trough

Purlin Trough

Purlin Trough
(2 per Purlin)

IMPORTANT:
Purlin to Beam Bolt
— . ¢ Bolt(3/8" x1")
e Washer x 2

e Single Washer
e Nut

SunRanger® 27 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X 0L7



Updated April 2026

Solar Module Installation (Option 1)

Top Z-clip Hardware
e 3/8"x 1-1/2" short spring stud
e 3/8" flat washer
e 3/8" nyloc nut

Install the bottom (South) Z-clips to
the lower end of the purlins.

The fender washer will be on the
bottom of the purlin with the Z-clips
at the top.

Bottom Z-clip Hardware
e 3/8"x2-1/2"" bolt

e 3/8" fender washer

e 3/8" flat washer

e 3/8" nyloc nut

Depending on the solar panel used you may wish
to trim excess purlin length on top and or bottom,
but excess purlin length may be left as is..

SunRanger® 28 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X0L7



Updated April 2026

Solar Module Installation (Option 2)

Top z-clips IMPORTANT:

If you have adjustable
z-clips make sure the z-clip
is set to the thickness of
the panel. If it does not
match the panel thickness,
you may crack the panel
upon tightening. Clip
should just be snug after
tightening.

Depending on the solar panel used you may wish
to trim excess purlin length on top and or bottom,
but excess purlin length may be left as is..

SunRanger® 29 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X0L7



Updated April 2026

Panel Bolting Detail

Bonding washers may be used if bonding is required. Bonding washer only

required on one purlin column of panels.

MP-4

1 column Module Module
4 panels . R »
MP-8 Module | Module

2 columns
8panels ] - T
Module Module

I

Module Bonding Washer

“Note | Bonding Washeris undec

No bonding washer. Bonding washer inserted between
Fender washer on top only. solar panels and bottom fender
washer

* Spring-bolts with 3/8" x 2-1/2" studs, placed into the purlins,

* A 3/8"fender washer,

* An AKS bonding washer,

e Two solar modules placed - one of either side of the protruding stud,

e Afender washer placed on to the stud,

* A7/16" flat washer

e A 3/8" Nyloc nut installed and torqued to 12-15lbs. -ft once solar panels are
in position on each side of the fastener.

* IMPORTANT: DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN THE PANEL NUTS. Overtightening
may shatter the solar panel.

SunRanger® 30 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1XO0L7



Updated April 2026

Solar Module Installation

Spring Clip Installation Note:

IMPORTANT! When installing the solar panels on top of the spring clip bolt, sliding
the panels along the spring clip bolt may cause the bolt to turn and unlock from the
purlin below.

After installing the washer and nut on the spring clip bolt, check that the length of
the bolt is consistent with the others. Pull on the solar panel to be sure the spring
clip bolt is locked in place.

The solar panel will lift off if the spring clip bolt is not seated correctly.

If the clip has popped
out of the purlin, you
will be able to tell as
the spring clip bolt
will be protruding out
further.

The clip should
remain within the
trench of the purlin.

SunRanger® 31 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X0L7



Thank you for your purchase!
If you have any questions regarding these
instructions, please contact our office

Patrick Fulawka Office Address:

Office: (403) 236-5501 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Pl SE
Cell: (403) 815-8515 Calgary, AB T1X OL7
Email: pfulawka@azgard.com Email: info@azgard.com

AZGARD

V4V SOLAR RACKING

SunRanger® 32 Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Place SE | Calgary, AB T1X0L7



	SunRanger® Monopole MP-4L
	www.azgard.com | Phone: 403-236-5501

	Monopole 4P System Includes:
	1 Hardware package
	2 Pivot plates (laser etched East and West)
	Pile pivot adapter
	2 Pile saddles
	2 Purlins
	4 Purlin troughs
	2 Beams 58"
	This manual contains 2 sections:
	Section 1 :
	MP-4L Spec Sheet (Page 3)
	Step by Step Assembly Instructions for the primary workflow (Pages 4 -24)
	Section 2 :
	Contents (Page 25)
	Field References with photo’s and configuration options (Pages  26 - 31)
	Last page: Contact information (Page 32)
	QTY.     4  2 1 1  2  1 1 2 1  1  1  1  2 1  2  2  2  2  4  1
	DESCRIPTION SOLAR PANEL 1133mm X 2256/2278mm 12 GA MAIN BEAM 12GA PIVOT PLATE - EAST 12GA PIVOT PLATE - WEST PANEL CHANNEL CUSTOM FORMED CHANNEL PILE INSERT FOR 1 1/2" BOLT AND 1" BOLT PILE SADDLE - 6 NPS PILE TO PIVOT PLATE MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD NUT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL FLAT WASHER MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT MEDIUM-STRENGTH STEEL THIN NYLON-INSERT LOCKNUT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD NUT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL FLAT WASHER MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD BOLT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL HEX HEAD NUT MEDIUM-STRENGTH GRADE 5 STEEL FLAT WASHER 6 NPS HELICAL SCREW PILE

	PART NUMBER
	SOLAR PANEL BEAM_12GA-MONOPOLE-8P PIVOT SUNRANGER_UNIVERSAL EAST PIVOT SUNRANGER_UNIVERSAL WEST PURLIN PILE PIVOT ADAPTER PILE INSERT 6 NPS PILE SADDLE 91283A460 (1 1/2" X 6" UNC GR5 BOLT) 1 1/2" UNC GR5 NUT 1 1/2" GR5 FLAT WASHER 91247A931 (1" X 7 1/2" UNC GR5 BOLT) 1" X 2 1/4" UNC GR5 BOLT 91342A260 (1" UNC GR5 NYLOCK NUT) 1" UNC GR5 NUT 1" GR5 FLAT WASHER 1/2" X 10" UNC GR5 BOLT 1/2" UNC GR5 NUT 1/2" GR5 FLAT WASHER 6 NPS PILE
	ITEM NO. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
	NOTE: MONO RACKING HARWARE AND SMALL PARTS NOT INCLUDED IN THE ABOVE BILL OF MATERIALS
	2" TYP SPACING
	(6" NPS)  2"
	8"
	1"

	MIDDLE HOLE TO BE USED FOR PILE INSERT

	Elevation View - Pile Detail
	Scale 1:8
	10 11
	9 7 14
	16 13
	19 8

	Exploded View - Pile Connection Detail
	Scale 1:8
	Pole Mounted Racking  4 Panel Landscape - 1133mm x 2256/2278mm General Arrangement
	ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
	© AZGARD SOLAR INC.
	Oct 12, 2024

	RWN
	MFG. TOLERANCES FABRICATING



	Landscape Layout
	4 Solar Panels•
	1 Columns

	MP- 4L
	Isometric View - Frame Only
	Scale 1:20

	Isometric View - With Solar Panels
	Scale 1:20


	Section 1
	ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS SunRanger® Monopole ST-4L

	WITHOUT SOLAR PANELS Assembled View
	HELICAL SCREW PILE Pivot Adapter Assembled View
	PILE INSERT  Assembly View
	PILE INSERT  Assembly View
	PILE ADAPTER  Assembly View
	PIVOT PLATE  Assembly View
	PIVOT PLATE  Assembly View
	PILE SADDLES  Assembly View
	MAIN BEAM  Assembly View
	Updated April 2026

	PURLINS  Assembly View
	Important: If your racking system includes a purlin trough, refer to page 27 for purlin installation instructions.
	Note: purlins should extend past main beam at equal lengths all around
	2 4 4 8 4
	SunRanger®


	Z-CLIP  Assembly View
	Important: If you have adjustable z-clips make sure the z-clip is set to the thickness of the panel. If it does not match the panel thickness, you my crack the panel upon tightening. Clip should just be snug after tightening.  (See page 29)
	Note: z-clip hardware to be installed in second slot from bottom

	SOLAR PANELS  Hardware Assembly View
	SOLAR PANELS  First Row Assembly View
	SOLAR PANELS  Hardware Assembly View
	SOLAR PANELS  Second Row Assembly View
	SOLAR PANELS  Hardware Assembly View
	SOLAR PANELS  Third Row Assembly View
	SOLAR PANELS  Fourth Row Assembly View
	Z-CLIP  Assembly View
	Important: If you have adjustable z-clips make sure the z-clip is set to the thickness of the panel. If it does not match the panel thickness, you my crack the panel upon tightening. Clip should just be snug after tightening.  (See page 29)

	SunRanger® Monopole ST-8L  Assembly View
	Section 2
	Field references with photo’s and configuration options!

	These are NOT steps — they are enhancements to the steps in section 1.
	Contents
	Purlin Location
	Purlin Troughs
	Solar Module Installation (Option 1)
	Solar Module Installation (Option 2)
	Panel Bolting Detail
	Solar Module Installation
	................................................... 26    .................................................. 27                                                                               ..................... 28                                    ................. 29        ............................................  30                                                                      ........................................31


	Purlin Location
	Before installing the purlins pre-markboth ends of thepurlin with the slot that is  47 inches or the 24th slot from the bottom ends of the purlin and 47 inches or the 24th  slot from the top of the purlins. OR Center the purlins between the two horizontal beams.  Beam length and location on the beam may vary depending on the solar panels used.
	47" to slot  #24 from end
	Please note you will have 4 purlins for an MP-8 and 2 for an MP-4
	Top of rack or North Side
	47" to slot  #24 from end
	Bottom of rack or South Side



	Purlin Troughs
	Purlin troughs attach where the purlin meets the beam both top and bottom.
	Pivot Plate to Beam Hardware
	Note: there are 3 bolts per purlin trough

	Purlin Trough  (2 per Purlin)
	Bolt
	Bolt to Beam
	Bolt

	IMPORTANT: Purlin to Beam Bolt
	Bolt (3/8" x 1")
	Washer x 2
	Single Washer
	Nut


	Solar Module Installation (Option 1)
	Top Z-clip Hardware
	3/8" x 1-1/2" short spring stud
	3/8" flat washer
	3/8" nyloc nut
	Install the bottom (South) Z-clips to the lower end of the purlins.
	The fender washer will be on the bottom of the purlin with the Z-clips at the top.

	Bottom Z-clip Hardware
	3/8" x 2-1/2"” bolt
	3/8" fender washer
	3/8" flat washer
	3/8" nyloc nut
	Depending on the solar panel used you may wish to trim excess purlin length on top and or bottom, but excess purlin length may be left as is..


	Solar Module Installation (Option 2)
	IMPORTANT: If you have adjustable  z-clips make sure the z-clip is set to the thickness of the panel. If it does not match the panel thickness, you may crack the panel upon tightening. Clip should just be snug after tightening.
	Top z-clips
	Bottom z-clips with bolt
	Depending on the solar panel used you may wish to trim excess purlin length on top and or bottom, but excess purlin length may be left as is..


	Panel Bolting Detail
	Bonding washers may be used if bonding is required. Bonding washer only required on one purlin column of panels.
	MP-4 1 column  4 panels
	MP-8  2 columns  8 panels

	Bonding Washer
	No bonding washer. Fender washer on top only.
	Bonding washer inserted between solar panels and bottom fender washer
	Spring-bolts with 3/8" x 2-1/2" studs, placed into the purlins,
	A 3/8" fender washer,
	An AKS bonding washer,
	Two solar modules placed - one of either side of the protruding stud,
	A fender washer placed on to the stud,
	A 7/16" flat washer
	A 3/8" Nyloc nut installed and torqued to 12-15lbs. -ft once solar panels are in position on each side of the fastener.
	IMPORTANT: DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN THE PANEL NUTS. Overtightening may shatter the solar panel.



	Solar Module Installation
	Spring Clip Installation Note:
	IMPORTANT! When installing the solar panels on top of the spring clip bolt, sliding the panels along the spring clip bolt may cause the bolt to turn and unlock from the purlin below.
	After installing the washer and nut on the spring clip bolt, check that the length of the bolt is consistent with the others. Pull on the solar panel to be sure the spring clip bolt is locked in place.
	The solar panel will lift oﬀ if the spring clip bolt is not seated correctly.
	If the clip has popped out of the purlin, you will be able to tell as the spring clip bolt will be protruding out further.
	The clip should remain within the trench of the purlin.


	Thank you for your purchase!  If you have any questions regarding these instructions, please contact our oﬃce
	Patrick Fulawka  Oﬃce: (403) 236-5501  Cell: (403) 815-8515 Email: pfulawka@azgard.com
	Oﬃce Address:  Unit 2, 34 Wrangler Pl SE Calgary, AB T1X 0L7 Email: info@azgard.com


